14 Other Taxes Page A, line 36 1,184,554$   685,935$

15 Revenue Requirement (line 3+line 9+(Lines 10…14 17,953,990$   10,165,511$

16 Revenues Page A, line 19 17,273,057   8,734,904

17 Surplus/ (Deficiency) line 15 - line 16 (680,933)$   (1,430,607)$

Detail of Effective Tax Rate:

18   Effective State Income Tax Rate Corp Rate 1.43%

19   Effective Federal Tax Rate Corp Rate 29.98%

20  Combined Effective Rate Line 17 plus Line 18 31.41%

2 of 2
Prepared by FWA, Inc.

4/14/2015

Twin Valley Telephone, Inc.

Kansas Universal Service Fund Support Audit

Docket No. 15-TWVT-213-AUD

PRO FORMA RATE BASE

FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014

K.A.R. 82-1-231 (c) (4) (D) Section 4: (i)

Plant Investments  (Telecommunications Services)

(Source - KCC Telephone Utility Annual Report and audited financial statements)

A Telephone B C D E F G H I

Plant

Line Balance Adjustment Cost Study Regulated ProForma Pro Forma Pro Forma Other Adjusted Intrastate Intrastate

No. Acct Description Per Books Number Adjustments Balance Number Adjustments Balance Adjustments Balance Percentages Total

1 2111 Land 348,794$   1 (58,471)$   $290,323 -$   $290,323 -$   $290,323 -$

2 2112 Vehicles 1,078,282   3 (141,367) 936,914 936,914 936,914 -

3 2114 Special Purpose Vehicles -   -   -   -

4 2114 Garage Work Equipment -   -   -   -   -

5 2116 Other Work Equipment 1,015,764   3 (133,171) 882,593 882,593 882,593 -

6 2121 Buildings 6,324,069   1 (669,951) 5,654,118 5,654,118 5,654,118 -

7 2122 Furniture 399,272   2 (64,127)   335,145 335,145 335,145 -

8 2123 Office Equipment 203,081   2 (32,617) 170,464 170,464 170,464 -

9 2124 General Purpose Computers 595,683   2 (95,672) 500,011 500,011 500,011 -

10 Total General Support Facilities 9,964,945$   (1,195,376)$   8,769,569$   -$   8,769,569$   -$   8,769,569$   0.579066   5,078,160$

11 2212 Digital Electric Switching Equip. 2,506,559$   10 (614,626)$   1,891,932$   -$   1,891,932 -$   1,891,932$   -$

12 2220 Operator Systems -   -   -   -   -

13 2232 Circuit Equipment 16,729,713 9,10 561,459$   17,291,173 (I) (1,860,708)   15,430,465 15,430,465 -

14 Total Central Office Equipment 19,236,272$   (53,167)$   19,183,105$   (1,860,708)$   17,322,397$   -$   17,322,397$   0.311637   5,398,301$

15 2311 Station Apparatus -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

16 2321 Customer Premises Wiring -   -   -   -   -

17 2351 Public Telephone Equipment -   -   -   -   -

18 2362 Other Terminal Equipment -   -   -   -   -

[…]

26 Total Cable and Wire Facilities 61,993,472$   (372,355)$   61,621,116$   -$   61,621,116$   -$   61,621,116$   0.662319   40,812,817$

1 of 2
Prepared by FWA, Inc.

4/14/2015

Twin Valley Telephone, Inc.

Kansas Universal Service Fund Support Audit

Docket No. 15-TWVT-213-AUD

PRO FORMA RATE BASE

FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014

K.A.R. 82-1-231 (c) (4) (D) Section 4: (i)

Plant Investments  (Telecommunications Services)

(Source - KCC Telephone Utility Annual Report and audited financial statements)

A Telephone B C D E F G H I

Plant

Line Balance Adjustment Cost Study Regulated ProForma Pro Forma Pro Forma Other Adjusted Intrastate Intrastate

No. Acct Description Per Books Number Adjustments Balance Number Adjustments Balance Adjustments Balance Percentages Total

27 2682 Leasehold Improvements -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -   -$

28 2690 Intangibles -   -$   -   -   -   -

29 Gross Telephone Plant 91,194,689$   (1,620,898)$   89,573,791$   (1,860,708)$   87,713,083$   -$   87,713,083$   51,289,278$

30 3100 Accumulated Depreciation (56,058,738)$   1,2,3,7,9,10 1,211,581$   (54,847,157)$   (I),(II) 2,973,048   (51,874,109)$   -   (51,874,109)$   0.540662   (28,046,379)$

31 3600 Misc Accum. Depr and Amort -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

32 Net Telephone Plant 35,135,951$   (409,317)$   34,726,634$   1,112,340$   35,838,974$   -$   35,838,974$   23,242,899$

33 1220 Materials and Supplies 158,645$   -$   158,645$   -$   158,645$   -$   158,645$   0.662319   105,074$

34 1402 Invest. In Nonaffiliated Co.-RTB Stock -   -   -   -   -

35 2003 TPUC - Short Term 126,495   -   126,495 (VII) 3,873   130,368 130,368   0.579066   75,492

36 1410 OPEB -   6,8 (346,777)   (346,777)$   (346,777)   (346,777)   0.502663   (174,312)

37 4340 Deferred Income Taxes -   1,2,3,5 (1,577,518) (1,577,518) (X) 457,884   (1,119,635) (1,119,635) 0.640034   (716,604)

38 4040 Customer Deposits (20,960)   (20,960)   (20,960)   (20,960)   0.579066   (12,137)

39 MISC Other Credit Accounts -   -   -   -   -

40 Net Investment 35,400,131$   (2,333,613)$   33,066,519$   1,574,097$   34,640,616$   -$   34,640,616$   22,520,411$

41 Cash Working Capital 4 467,058$   467,058$   6,479$   473,537$   -$   473,537$   224,685$

42 Total Rate Base 35,400,131$   (1,866,555)$   33,533,577$   1,580,575$   35,114,152$   -$   35,114,152$   $22,745,096

* See section 12 for detailed separations categories and allocation information.

Balances in Section 4 are per the G/L account balances, and do not reflect separations categorizations.

2 of 2
Prepared by FWA, Inc.

4/14/2015

Twin Valley Telephone, Inc.
Kansas Universal Service Fund Support Audit
Docket No. 15-TWVT-213-AUD

K.A.R. 82-1-231 (c) (4) (D) Section 4: (ii)  Plant Investments

Plant investments (Telecommunications Services)
(Source - audited financial statements)

TEST YEAR
% % %

Change Balance Change Balance Change Balance Balance

2014 to Per Books * 2013 to Per Books 2012 to Per Books Per Books

[…]

26 1220 Material and supplies -8.48% 158,645$   11.54% 173,353$   7.72% 155,414$   144,281$

27 1402 Investments in R.T.B. Class B Stock 0.00% -$   0.00% -$   0.00% -$   -$

28 2003 T P U C 0.79% 126,495$   7311.64% 125,502$   -10.43% 1,693$   1,890$

29 2005 Telephone Plant Adjustments -$   -   -

30 2007 Goodwill 0.00% 10,406,836$   0.00% 10,406,836$   0.00% 10,406,836$   10,406,836$

* Section 4(i), Column A

2 of 2
Prepared by FWA, Inc.

4/14/2015

Twin Valley Telephone, Inc.
Kansas Universal Service Fund Support Audit

Docket No. 15-TWVT-213-AUD

K.A.R. 82-1-231 (c) (4) (E) Section 5: (i)

Accumulated provision for depreciation and amortization (telecommunications services)

(Source - audited financial statements)

TEST YEAR TEST YEAR

Year End Adjusted

Balance TPA/ Regulated Balance

Per Books* SSA Per Books

12/31/2014 # Adjustment 12/31/2014

Accumulated Depreciation - General support assets:

1 3100.2111 Land -   -

2 3100.2112 Motor vehicles 1,078,282$   3 (141,367)   936,914$

3 3100.2116 Tools and other work equipment 1,015,764   3 (133,171)   882,593

4 3100.2121 Buildings 4,378,251   1 (463,817)   3,914,434

5 3100.2122 Furniture 399,272   2 (64,127)   335,145

6 3100.2123 Office equipment 203,081   2 (32,617)   170,464

7 3100.2124 General purpose computers 595,683   2 (95,672)   500,011

8 Total - General support assets (Sum of lines 1 through 7) 7,670,333$   (930,771)   6,739,562$

Accumulated Depreciation - Central office assets:

9 3100.2212 Digital electronic switching 2,076,860$   10 (532,823)$   1,544,038$

10 3100.2231 Radio systems -   -   -

11 3100.2232 Circuit equipment 15,333,902   9,10 499,795   15,833,697

12 Total -Central office assets (Sum of lines 9 through 11) 17,410,762$   (33,027)$   17,377,735$

13 3100.2362 Other terminal equipment -$   -$   -$

Accumulated Depreciation - Cable and wire facilities assets:

14 3100.2411 Poles -$   -$

15 3100.2421 Aerial cable -   -

16 3100.2422 Underground cable 29,230   29,230

17 3100.2423 Buried cable 4,828,064   4,828,064

18 3100.2424 Fiber Optic Cable 26,116,488   7 (247,783)   25,868,705

19 3100.242 Aerial Wire -   -

20 3100.2441 Conduit systems 3,861   3,861

21 Total - C&W facilities assets (Sum of lines 14 through 20) 30,977,643$   (247,783)$   30,729,860$

22 3100.2682 Leasehold Improvements -$   -$   -

23 Total 3100 - Acc. Depr. TPIS (Sum of lines 8,12,13,21,22) 56,058,738$   (1,211,581)$   54,847,157$

* Schedule 4(i) Column A

Telephone Plant Adjustments (TPAs): (For explanation of nonregulated allocations please refer to narrative in Section 12)

Prepared by FWA, Inc.

4/14/2015

Twin Valley Telephone, Inc.
Kansas Universal Service Fund Support Audit
Docket No. 15-TWVT-213-AUD

K.A.R. 82-1-231 (c) (4) (E) Section 5: (ii)

Accumulated provision for depreciation and amortization (telecommunications services)

(Source - audited financial statements,)

TEST YEAR

% % %

Change Balance Change Balance Change Balance Balance

2014 to Per Books * 2013 to Per Books 2012 to Per Books Per Books

2013 12/31/2014 2012 12/31/2013 2011 12/31/2012 12/31/2011

[…]

21 Total - C&W facilities assets (Sum of lines 14 through 20) 12.81% 30,977,643$ 14.56% 27,461,035$   17.12% 23,971,128$ 20,466,563$

22 3100.2682 Leasehold Improvements -$   -$   -$   -$

23 Total 3100 - Accd deprn TPIS (Sum of lines 8,12,13,21,22) -0.50% 56,058,738$ 11.79% 56,341,204$   8.27% 50,397,129$ 46,548,882$

24 Total 3200 - Telephone Plant Adjustments -$   -$   -$   -$

25 Total Depreciation and Amort. (Sum of lines 23 and 24) 56,058,738$ 56,341,204$   50,397,129$ 46,548,882$

* Schedule 4(i) Column A

Three Preceding Calendar Years

Prepared by FWA, Inc.

4/14/2015

Twin Valley Telephone, Inc.
Kansas Universal Service Fund Support Audit
Docket No. 15-TWVT-213-AUD

K.A.R. 82-1-231 (c) (4) (F) Section 6: (i)

Working Capital (telecommunications services)*

For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2014

(Source - audited financial statements)

Year End

Balance SSA/ Regulated Pro Forma
Source Per Books TPA Cost Study Balance ProForma Pro Forma Balance Intrastate

Account name(s) Reference Account #'s 12/31/2014 # Adjustments 12/31/2014 Number Amount 12/31/2014 Amount

1 Plant specific expenses Sec 9 Ln 17 6110 - 6410 2,749,466$   1,2,11,& 14 (68,536)$   2,680,929$   VII 54,301$   2,735,231$   1,120,000$

2 Plant non-specific expenses Sec 9 Ln 23 6510 - 6560 5,768,193   11 & 9 (88,723)   5,679,470   VII, III 1,935,204   7,614,673   4,533,757
3   Less : depreciation Sec 9 Ln 20,21 6560 (4,405,961)   1,2,3,11,13,14,& 16 92,955   (4,313,006)   III (1,906,390)   (6,219,396)   (3,820,336)

4 Customer operations Sec 9 Ln 28 6610 - 6620 1,241,245   11 &12 (211,022)   1,030,223   VII 30,175   1,060,398   736,280

5 Corporate operations Sec 9 Ln 32 6710 - 6790 1,833,608   4,11, & 18 (125,062)   1,708,546   VII,VI 58,485   1,767,031   809,832

6 Operating taxes Sec 9 Lns 33,34,35,36,37 7200 less 7250 1,200,000   1,2,3,& 6 954,897   2,154,897   X (14,127)   2,140,770   1,401,240

7 Other expenses - contributions Sec 9 Ln 39 7370 213,119   17 (5,553)   207,566   207,566   96,154

8 Interest expense Sec 8(ii) Ln 27, 7540 - 7500 2,219,399   5 (2,980)   2,216,419   2,216,419   590,386

9 Total cash operating expense base (Sum of lines 1 through 8) 10,819,068$  545,975$   11,365,044$  157,648$   11,522,692$   5,467,314$

10 Standard allowance factor 0.041096 0.041096 0.041096 0.041096

11 Cash working capital (Line 9 X line 10) 467,058$   6,479$   473,537$   224,685$

* Source for cash working capital calculation NECA Cost Issue 7.2 and FCC rules 65.820 (d) and (e).
   (See section 6:(ii) for copy of NECA Cost Issue 7.2)

Prepared by FWA, Inc.
4/14/2015

Twin Valley Telephone, Inc.
Kansas Universal Service Fund Support Audit

Docket No. 15-TWVT-213-AUD

K.A.R. 82-1-231 (c) (4) (F) Section 6: (ii)

Working Capital (telecommunications services)

Copy of NECA Separations Cost Issue 7.2 covering acceptable methods of calculating

Cash Working Capital attached

Prepared by FWA, Inc.

4/14/2015

Twin Valley Telephone, Inc.
Kansas Universal Service Fund Support Audit

[…]

56 6000 Nonregulated operating expenses -17.23% 302,788   11.93% 365,810   -33.42% 326,809   490,853

57 Total operating expenses (Sum of lines 23 through 56) -10.85% 11,895,300$  -3.81% 13,343,542$ -8.98% 13,871,743$  15,241,043$

2 of 2

Prepared by FWA, Inc.

4/14/2015

Twin Valley Telephone, Inc.
Kansas Universal Service Fund Support Audit

Docket No. 15-TWVT-213-AUD

K.A.R. 82-1-231(c) (4) (H) Section 8: (iv)

Financial and Operating Data

This schedule of operating statistics is not applicable

 to telecommunications service providers, at this time.

Prepared by FWA, Inc.

4/14/2015

Twin Valley Telephone, Inc.
Kansas Universal Service Fund Support Audit

Docket No. 15-TWVT-213-AUD
PRO FORMA OPERATING INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014

K.A.R. 82-1-231(c) (4) (I) Section 9:

Test Year and Pro Forma Income Statements

(Source - audited financial statements, cost study and pro forma adjustments)

A B C D E F G H I J K

SSA/

Line Acct. Balance TPA Cost Study Regulated Proforma Proforma Proforma Other Adjusted Intrastate Intrastate Intrastate

No. No. Description Per Books # Adjustments Balance Number Amount Balance Adjustments Balance Percentages Access Local Total

Operating Revenues

1 5000 Local Network Services Revenues 1,693,094$   -$   $1,693,094 (IV) (17,910)$   $1,675,184 $1,675,184 $1,675,184 $1,675,184

2 5069 Federal High Cost Loop Support 2,474,693 2,474,693 (V) 11,647 2,486,340 2,486,340 2,486,340 $2,486,340

3 5084 Kansas Universal Service Support 3,697,046 3,697,046 3,697,046 1,430,607 5,127,653 5,127,653 5,127,653

4 5080 Network Access Revenue 9,341,038 9,341,038 9,341,038 9,341,038 444,942 362,240 807,183

5 5100 Long Distance Network Service Rev (62) (62) (62) (62) 0 0

6 5270 Billing and Collection 31,889 31,889 31,889 31,889 27,530 27,530

7 52XX Misc Revenue 59,488 59,488 59,488 59,488 59,488 59,488

8 5300 Uncollectible Revenue (17,867) (17,867) (17,867) (17,867) (17,867) (17,867)

9 7100 Other Operating Income & Expense 167,186 17 (167,186) 0 0 0 0 0

10 Total revenues 17,446,507$   (167,186) 17,279,320 (6,263) 17,273,057 1,430,607   18,703,664 5,572,596 4,592,915 10,165,511

Plant Specific Operations Expenses

11 6110 Network Support Expense -$   -$   -$   -$   0.000000 -$

12 6120 General Support Expense 359,178 1,2,11 (45,935) 313,243 (VII) 1,644 314,888 314,888 0.579066 182,341

13 6210 Central Office Switching Expense 207,257 11 (1,343) 205,914 (VII) 2,401 208,316 208,316 0.311637 64,919

14 6230 Central Office Transmission Expense 1,661,041 11 (10,761) 1,650,281 (VII) 38,791 1,689,071 1,689,071 0.311637 526,377

15 6310 Information Orig/Term Expense -   -   -   -   0.000000 -

16 6410 Cable and Wire Facilities Exp 521,989 11,14 (10,498) 511,491 (VII) 11,465 522,956 522,956 0.662319 346,363

17 Total Plant Specific Operations Exp. 2,749,466$   (68,536) 2,680,929 54,301 2,735,231 -   2,735,231 1,120,000

Plant Non-Specific Operations Expense

18 6510 Other Plant Expense -$   -$   -$   -$   0.000000 -$

19 6530 Network Operations Expense 1,002,619 11 (6,495)   996,124 (VII) 28,813 1,024,937 1,024,937 0.579066 593,506

20 6540 Access Expense 359,613 9 10,727 370,340 370,340 370,340 0.323796 119,915

21 6560 Depreciation & Amortization 4,405,961 1,2,3,11,13,14,16 (92,955) 4,313,006 (III) 1,906,390 6,219,396 6,219,396 0.614262 3,820,336

22 6565 Amort of Plant Acquisition Adjustment -   -   -   -   0.000000 -

23 Total Plant Non-Specific Operations Exp. 5,768,193$   (88,723) 5,679,470 1,935,204 7,614,673 -   7,614,673 4,533,757

Customer Operations Expense

24 6610 Marketing Expense 559,772$   11,12 (95,166) 464,606 (VII) 15,009 479,615 479,615 0.617651 296,235

25 6621 Operator Services -   -   -   -   0.000000 -

26 6622 Directory Expense 16,920   11,12 (2,877)   14,044   14,044   14,044   0.818405 11,493

27 6623 Services Expense 664,553 11,12 (112,979)   551,573 (VII) 15,166 566,740 566,740 0.756171 428,552

28 Total Customer Operations Expense 1,241,245$   (211,022)$   1,030,223 30,175 1,060,398 -   1,060,398 736,280

Corporate Operations Expense

29 6710 Executive and Planning Exp -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   0.502663 -$

30 6720 General and Administrative Exp 1,833,608 4,11,18 (125,062) 1,708,546 (VII) 28,485 1,737,031 1,737,031 0.448945 779,832

31 6720 Gen. and Adm. - Audit Expenses (VI) 30,000 30,000 30,000 1.000000 30,000

32 Total Corporate Operations Expense 1,833,608$   (125,062) 1,708,546 58,485 1,767,031 -   1,767,031 809,832

1 of 2
Prepared by FWA, Inc.

4/14/2015

Twin Valley Telephone, Inc.
Kansas Universal Service Fund Support Audit

Docket No. 15-TWVT-213-AUD
PRO FORMA OPERATING INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014

K.A.R. 82-1-231(c) (4) (I) Section 9:

Test Year and Pro Forma Income Statements

(Source - audited financial statements, cost study and pro forma adjustments)

A B C D E F G H I J K

SSA/

Line Acct. Balance TPA Cost Study Regulated Proforma Proforma Proforma Other Adjusted Intrastate Intrastate Intrastate

No. No. Description Per Books # Adjustments Balance Number Amount Balance Adjustments Balance Percentages Access Local Total

Operating Taxes & Other Operating Expenses

33 7210 Amortization of ITC -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

34 7220 Operating Federal Income Taxes -   6 780,951 780,951 (X) 131,732 912,683 912,683 682,740

35 7230 Operating State Income Taxes -   6 189,392 189,392 (X) (145,858) 43,534 43,534 32,566

36 7240 Other Operating Taxes 1,200,000   1,2,3 (15,446) 1,184,554 1,184,554 1,184,554 0.579066 685,935

37 7250 Deferred Operating Income Taxes -   7 123,914 123,914 (X) (457,884) (333,970) (333,970) (182,475)

38 7340 Allow. for Funds Used During Const. -   0 0 0 0.000000 0

39 7370 Contributions and Fees 213,119   17 (5,553) 207,566 207,566 207,566 0.463247 96,154

40 7500 Interest on Customer Deposits -   -   -   -   0.639622 -

41 Total Oper. Taxes & Other Oper. Exp. 1,413,119$   1,073,258 2,486,376 (472,010) 2,014,366 -   2,014,366 1,314,919

42 Total Operating Expenses 13,005,630$   579,914 13,585,544 1,606,155 15,191,699 -   15,191,699 8,514,788

43 Net Operating Income 4,440,876$   ($747,100) $3,693,776 ($1,612,418) $2,081,358 1,430,607$   $3,511,965 $1,650,722

2 of 2
Prepared by FWA, Inc.

4/14/2015

Twin Valley Telephone, Inc.
Kansas Universal Service Fund Support Audit

Docket No. 15-TWVT-213-AUD

K.A.R. 82-1-231 (c) (4) (I) Section 9: (i)

Test Year and Pro Forma Income Statements

Adjustments to reflect the elimination or normalization of nonrecurring and unusual items.

Prepared by FWA, Inc.

4/14/2015

Twin Valley Telephone, Inc.
Kansas Universal Service Fund Support Audit

Docket No. 15-TWVT-213-AUD

K.A.R. 82-1-231 (c) (4) (I) Section 9: (ii)

Test Year and Pro Forma Income Statements

Adjustments for known or determinable changes in revenue and expenses

[…]

CHANGES TO ACCT3232   ACCUM DEPR CIRCUIT EQUIPMENT - ACQURIED

   RELATED TO PLANT ADDITIONS: -

   RELATED TO PLANT RETIREMENTS: (5,360,708)

TOTAL ACCUM DEPR CIRCUIT EQUIPMENT (5,360,708)$

This proforma recognizes that for the period of January through June 2015,

Twin Valley Telephone, Inc. will place into service approximately $3,500,000 in plant upgrades.

Additionally, this adjustment recognizes retirements of plant being replaced.

Prepared by FWA, Inc.

4/14/2015

Twin Valley Telephone, Inc.
Kansas Universal Service Fund Support Audit
Docket No. 15-TWVT-213-AUD

K.A.R. 82-1-231 (c) (4) (I) Section 9: (ii)

Test Year and Pro Forma Income Statements

Adjustments for known or determinable changes in revenue and expenses

Pro forma adjustment (II):

This adjustment is necessary for depreciation reserves balances for the pro forma period.

6 Months of 6/30/2015

Plant Accumulated Depreciation Regulated Pro Forma

ACCOUNT Source Balances* Depreciation Rate Depr. Expense Accum Depr

GENERAL SUPPORT ASSETS

1 2111   LAND 290,323$   -$   -   -$   -$

2 2112   MOTOR VEHICLES 936,914   936,914   26.27% -   936,914

3 2116   OTHER WORK EQUIPMENT 882,593   882,593   23.98% -   882,593

4 RESERVED

5 2121   BUILDINGS - EXISTING 4,644,077   2,904,392   5.02% 116,566   3,020,959

6 2121   BUILDINGS - ACQUIRED 1,010,042   1,010,042   5.02% -   1,010,042

7 2122   FURNITURE 335,145   335,145   15.57% -   335,145

8 2123   OFFICE EQUIPMENT 170,464   170,464   18.10% -   170,464

9 2124   GENERAL PURPOSE COMPUTERS 500,011   500,011   18.57% -   500,011

10   TOTAL GENERAL SUPPORT ASSETS Lines 1…9 8,769,569$   6,739,562$   116,566$   6,856,128$

CENTRAL OFFICE EQUIPMENT

11 2212   DIGITAL SWITCHING - EXISTING 791,990$   444,096$   11.58% 45,856   489,952

12 2212   DIGITAL SWITCHING - ACQUIRED 1,099,942$   1,099,942$   11.58% -   1,099,942

13 2232   CIRCUIT EQUIPMENT - EXISTING 6,131,836   4,674,361   15.53% 476,137   5,150,498

14 2232   CIRCUIT EQUIPMENT - ACQUIRED 11,159,337   11,159,337   15.53% -   11,159,337

15   TOTAL CENTRAL OFFICE EQUIPMENT Lines 11…14 19,183,105   17,377,735   521,993   17,899,728

CABLE & WIRE FACILITIES

16 2411   POLES -$   -$   12.00% -   -

17 2421   AERIAL CABLE -   -   12.00%

18 2422   UNDERGROUND CABLE 29,230   29,230   5.38% -   29,230

19 2423   BURIED CABLE - EXISTING 6,393,016.33   4,819,588   5.68% 181,562   5,001,149

20 2423   BURIED CABLE - ACQUIRED 53,641   8,476   5.68% 1,523   10,000

21 2424   FIBER OPTIC CABLE - EXISTING 6,179,809   5,344,376   5.68% 175,507   5,519,883

22 2424   FIBER OPTIC CABLE - ACQUIRED 48,961,559   20,524,328   5.68% 1,390,508   21,914,837

23 2441   CONDUIT SYSTEMS 3,861   3,861   6.48% -   3,861

24 TOTAL CABLE & WIRE FACILITIES Lines 16…23 61,621,116$   30,729,860$   1,749,100$   32,478,960$

25 2682 LEASEHOLD IMPROVEMENTS -   -   0.00% -   -

26 TOTAL Lines 10+15+24+25 89,573,791$   54,847,157$   2,387,660$   57,234,817$

27 2014 Regulated Depreciation Reserve Per Cost Study 54,847,157

28 Pro Forma Adjustment Depreciation Reserve Line 26 - 27 2,387,660$

* Sec 4(i)

 Sec 5(i)

Regulated Test Year Plant Balances

Prepared by FWA, Inc.

4/14/2015

Twin Valley Telephone, Inc.
Kansas Universal Service Fund Support Audit
Docket No. 15-TWVT-213-AUD

K.A.R. 82-1-231 (c) (4) (I) Section 9: (ii)

Test Year and Pro Forma Income Statements

Adjustments for known or determinable changes in revenue and expenses

Pro forma adjustment (III):

This adjustment is necessary for depreciation expenses to adjust depreciation expense so it is based on

[…]

Docket No. 15-TWVT-213-AUD

K.A.R. 82-1-231 (c) (4) (I) Section 9: (ii)

Test Year and Pro Forma Income Statements

Adjustments for known or determinable changes in revenue and expenses

Pro forma adjustment (IX)

To adjust interest expense to rate base levels

Twin Valley

Line Pro Forma

No. Description Balance Intrastate

1 Rate base Sec 4(i) Ln 41 35,114,152 $22,745,096

2 Weighted cost of debt Sec7(i)pg 1 2.5957% 2.5957%

3 Interest expense (Line 1 * line 2) $911,445 $590,386

4 Current Fixed Charges Sec 11(ii+iii) Lns 8+9 2,216,419

5 Net Change Amount ($1,304,975)

Prepared by FWA, Inc.

4/14/2015

Twin Valley Telephone, Inc.
Kansas Universal Service Fund Support Audit
Docket No. 15-TWVT-213-AUD

K.A.R. 82-1-231 (c) (4) (I) Section 9: (ii)

Test Year and Pro Forma Income Statements

Adjustments for known or determinable changes in revenue and expenses

Pro forma adjustment (X):

To adjust income taxes to revised balances calculated after accounting for the impacts of pro forma adjustments
  affecting taxable income (Section 11)

(a) (b) (c) = (a + b) (d) (e) = (c + d)
Year End Separations
Balance Study Regulated Pro Forma Pro Forma

Per Books Adjustments Balances Adjustment (I) Balances

1 7220 - Operating federal income taxes -$   780,951$   780,951$   131,732$   912,683$   Sec 11(ii & iii) Ln 29

2 7230 - Operating state and local income taxes -   189,392   189,392   (145,858)   43,534   Sec 11(ii & iii) Ln 28

3 7250 - Provision for deferred operating income taxes -   123,914   123,914   (457,884)   (333,970)   Sec 11(ii & iii) Ln 33

4 Totals -$   1,094,257.00$ 1,094,257.00$ (472,010.45)$   622,246.55$

Prepared by FWA, Inc.
4/14/2015

Twin Valley Telephone, Inc.
Kansas Universal Service Fund Support Audit

Docket No. 15-TWVT-213-AUD

K.A.R. 82-1-231 (c) (4) (G) Section 9:

Test Year and Pro Forma Income Statements

Supporting Documentation

Pro Forma VII support is being provided to Staff electronically in the Drop Box Folder

labled Pro Forma VII.

Prepared by FWA, Inc.

4/14/2015

Twin Valley Telephone, Inc.
Kansas Universal Service Fund Support Audit
Docket No. 15-TWVT-213-AUD

K.A.R. 82-1-231 (c) (4) (J) Section 10:

Depreciation and Amortization

Depreciation - account 6561 (telecommunications services)

Balance Per Adjusted Balance

 Books Regulated

Depreciation Depreciation SSA/ Depreciation

Rates Expense TPA Expense Clearing

% 12/31/2014 # Adjustments 12/31/2014 Operations Accounts Construction

TPIS - General support assets depreciation expense

1 2111 Land -

2 2112 Motor vehicles 26.27% -$   -$   -$   -$

3 2116 Tools and other work equipment 23.98% -   -   -   -

4 2121 Buildings 5.02% 293,408   1,2,11 (32,782)   260,626   260,626

5 2122 Furniture 15.57% 22,700   2,11 (3,769)   18,931   18,931

6 2123 Office equipment 18.10% 4,038   2,11 (670)   3,367   3,367

7 2124 General purpose computers 18.57% -   -   -   -

8 Total (Sum of lines 1 through 7) 320,146$   (37,222)$   282,925$   282,925$   -   -

TPIS - Central office assets depreciation expense

9 2212 Digital electronic switching 11.58% 222,819$   11,16 (53,375)$   169,444$   169,444$

10 2231 Radio systems - microwave -   -   -

11 2232 Circuit equipment 15.53% 346,387   11,13,16 41,431   387,818   387,818

12 Total (Sum of lines 9 through 11) 569,206$   (11,944)$   557,262$   557,262$   -   -

13 2682 Amort.  Exp.-Leasehold Improvements -$   -$   -$   -$

TPIS - Cable and wire facilities assets depreciation expense

14 2411 Poles 12.00% -$   -$   -$   -$

15 2421 Aerial cable 12.00% -   -   -

16 2422 Underground cable 5.38% -   -   -

17 2423 Buried cable 5.68% 364,920   11 (2,364)   362,556   362,556

18 2423 Fiber Optic Cable 5.68% 3,151,688   11,14 (41,425)   3,110,264   3,110,264

19 2441 Conduit systems 6.48% -   -   -

20 Total (Sum of lines 14 through 19) 3,516,608$ (43,789)$   3,472,819$   3,472,819$   -   -

21 Total (Sum of lines 8,12,13,20) Sec 9, Lns 20,21 4,405,961$ (92,955)$   4,313,006$   4,313,006$   -$   -$

Amounts charged to:

Prepared by FWA, Inc.

4/14/2015

Twin Valley Telephone, Inc.
Kansas Universal Service Fund Support Audit
Docket No. 15-TWVT-213-AUD

K.A.R. 82-1-231 (c) (4) (K) Section 11:  (i)

Taxes (telecommunications services)

TEST YEAR TEST YEAR TEST YEAR TEST YEAR

Year End Adjusted Adjusted Pro Forma

Balance Regulated Balance Taxes Chargeable to

Source Per Books SSA Per Books Pro Forma Regulated Operations Intrastate Intrastate

Reference 12/31/2013 # Adjustment 12/31/2014 # Adjustments 12/31/2014 Percentages Amount

Taxes chargeable to operations:

1 7220 - Operating federal income taxes Sec 11(ii&iii) Ln 29 -$   780,951$   780,951$   (I) 131,732$   912,683$   682,740$

2 7230 - Operating state and local income taxes Sec 11(ii&iii) Ln 28 -   189,392   189,392   (I) (145,858)   43,534   32,566

3 7240 - Operating other taxes Sec 9 Ln 35 1,200,000   (15,446)   1,184,554   -   1,184,554   0.579066 685,935

4 7250 - Provision for deferred operating income taxes Sec 11(ii&iii) Ln 33 -   123,914   123,914   (I) (457,884) (333,970)   (182,475)

5 Total taxes chargeable to operations Sec 8(ii) Ln 9 1,200,000$   1,078,811$   2,278,811$   (472,010)$   1,806,800$   1,218,765$

Prepared by FWA, Inc.

4/14/2015

Twin Valley Telephone, Inc.
Kansas Universal Service Fund Support Audit

Docket No. 15-TWVT-213-AUD

K.A.R. 82-1-231 (c) (4) (K) Section 11: (ii) and (iii)

Taxes (telecommunications services) - description of adjustments to arrive at taxable income

Taxes (telecommunications services) - calculation of income taxes with a division of taxes to reflect current and deferred taxes

TAXABLE INCOME RECONCILIATION (12/31/05)

Per Books Cost Study Pro Intrastate

Line Twin Valley SSA # / and Other Regulated Proforma Proforma Proforma Intrastate Regulated

No. Telephone Source Adjustments Balance Number Adjustments Balance Percentages Amount

1 Regulated Operating Revenues (Sec 9 Ln 10) 17,279,320   -   17,279,320   (IV)(V) (6,263)   17,273,057   10,165,511

2 Nonregulated Operating Revenues (directly identified) (23,443)   G/L Acct #s 7990+5280-6000 23,443   -   -

3 Less: Operating Expenses (Sec 9 Lns 17,23,28,32) 11,592,511   1,2,3,6,7,9,11,12,13,14,16,18 (493,344)   11,099,168   (III)(VII)(XI) 2,078,165   13,177,333   7,199,869

4 Less: Other Operating Income and Expenses - Net (Sec. 8(ii) L. 3) 167,186   (167,186)   -   -

5 Less: AFUDC (Acct. 7340) (Sec 9 Ln 38) -   -   -   -   0.000000 -

6 Less: Other Taxes and Expense (Sec 9 Lns 36,39,40) 1,413,119   1,2,3,17 (20,999)   1,392,119   -   1,392,119   782,089

7 Net operating income (Sum of lines 1 and 2 minus lines 3 through 6) 4,417,433   537,786   4,788,033   (2,084,429)   2,703,605   2,183,552

8 Less: Fixed Chrgs-RUS debt 2,219,381   5 (2,980)   2,216,402   (II) (1,304,975)   911,427   590,386

9 Less: Fixed Chrgs - Other (g/l acct #s 7530 & 7540) 17   17   17

10 Plus:  Nonoperating Items (GL 7310,7320,7360) 732,120 Acts 7310,7320,7360 (732,120)   -   -   -

11 Net Income (Loss) per Books (Line 7 minus lines 8 and 9 plus line 10) 2,930,155   2,571,614   (779,454)   1,792,160   1,593,166

Permanent Tax Differences:

12 Permanent Tax Differences 188,886   188,886   188,886   0.546383   103,204

13 -

14 -

15 -

16 -   -

17   Total Permanent Differences (Sum of lines 12 through 16) 188,886   -   188,886   -   188,886   103,204

Temporary Differences:

18 Temporary Differences 1,063,259   1,063,259   1,063,259   0.546383   580,947

19

20

21

22   Total Temporary Differences (Sum of lines 18 through 23) 1,063,259   -   1,063,259   -   1,063,259   580,947

23 Reservied

24 Taxable Income - Federal (Sum of lines 11, 17, 22 and 23) 4,182,300   -   3,823,759   (779,454)   3,044,305   2,277,317

25 Less:  Government Interest -   -

26 Add:  Charitable Contributions -   -

27 Taxable Income - Kansas (Sum of Lines 24, 25,and 26) 4,182,300   -   3,823,759   (779,454)   3,044,305   2,277,317

Effective Rate

Current Income Taxes:

28   State 1.43% 59,807   54,680   43,534   32,566

29   Federal 29.98% 1,253,853   1,146,363   912,683   682,740

30   Total (Sum of lines 28 and 29) 1,313,660   1,201,043   956,216   715,305

Deferred Income Taxes:

31   State 1.43% (15,205)   (15,205)   (15,205)   (8,308)

32   Federal 29.98% (318,765)   (318,765)   (318,765)   (174,168)

33   Total (Sum of lines 31 and 32) (333,970)   (333,970)   (333,970)   (182,475)